

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JAMES GUZMAN,  
Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC02-860

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

RICHARD E. DORAN  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KENNETH S. NUNNELLEY  
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Fla. Bar #998818  
444 Seabreeze Blvd. 5th FL  
Daytona Beach, FL 32118  
(386) 238-4990  
Fax # (386) 226-0457  
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS . . . . . 24

ARGUMENT

I. THE *GIGLIO* CLAIM . . . . . 25

II. THE *BRADY* CLAIM . . . . . 32

III. THE "BAD FAITH" DESTRUCTION OF EVIDENCE CLAIM . 34

IV. THE PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT CLAIM . . . . . 43

CONCLUSION . . . . . 44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . . 45



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*Arizona v. Youngblood*,  
488 U.S. 51 (1988) . . . . . 37

*Brady v. Maryland*,  
373 U.S. 83 (1963) . . . . . 25, 32

*Brown v. State*,  
755 So. 2d 616 (Fla. 2000) . . . . . 43

*Francis v. Barton*,  
581 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 1991) . . . . . 36, 39

*Giglio v. United States*  
405 U.S. 150 (1972)  
. . . 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33, 34, 38, 39, 40

*Guzman v. State*,  
644 So. 2d 996 (Fla. 1994) . . . . . 1

*Guzman v. State*,  
721 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1998) . . . . . 5, 29, 31, 40, 41

*Jennings v. State*,  
782 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 2001) . . . . . 33, 40

*Jent v. State*,  
408 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1981) . . . . . 31

*Johnson v. State*,  
593 So. 2d 206 (Fla. 1992) . . . . . 43

*Jones v. State*,  
591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991) . . . . . 35

*Kelley v. State*,  
569 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 1990) . . . . . 43

*Lawrence v. State*,  
27 Fla. L. Weekly S877 (Fla. Oct. 17, 2002) . . . . . 38

*Lightbourne v. Dugger*,

|                                 |            |
|---------------------------------|------------|
| 594 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1989)     | 36         |
| <i>Lopez v. Singletary</i> ,    |            |
| 634 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 1993)     | 36, 39     |
| <i>Maharaj v. State</i> ,       |            |
| 684 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 1996)      | 43         |
| <i>Maharaj v. State</i> ,       |            |
| 778 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 2000)      | 39         |
| <i>Melendez v. State</i> ,      |            |
| 498 So. 2d 1258 (Fla. 1986)     | 31         |
| <i>Occhicone v. State</i> ,     |            |
| 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)     | 39         |
| <i>Reed v. State</i> ,          |            |
| 640 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 1994)     | 43         |
| <i>Robinson v. State</i> ,      |            |
| 707 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1998)      | 26, 27, 43 |
| <i>Rose v. State</i> ,          |            |
| 774 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2000)      | 26         |
| <i>Routly v. State</i> ,        |            |
| 590 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1991)      | 26, 27, 28 |
| <i>State v. Riechmann</i> ,     |            |
| 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000)      | 36, 39     |
| <i>Stephens v. State</i> ,      |            |
| 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)     | 26         |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> |            |
| 466 U.S. 668 (1984)             | 30, 41     |
| <i>Strickler v. Greene</i> ,    |            |
| 527 U.S. 263 (1999)             | 33, 34     |
| <i>Tarver v. Hopper</i> ,       |            |
| 169 F.3d 710 (11th Cir. 1999)   | 27         |
| <i>Teffeteller v. Dugger</i> ,  |            |

|   |                    |
|---|--------------------|
| 734 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1999)                                       | 43                 |
| <i>Tibbs v. State</i> ,<br>397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981)            | 31                 |
| <i>United States v. Alzate</i> ,<br>47 F.3d 1103 (11th Cir. 1995) | 27                 |
| <i>United States v. Francis Thompson</i> ,<br>Case No. 95-232     | 13                 |
| <i>Urbin v. State</i> ,<br>714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)             | 43                 |
| <i>Ventura v. State</i> ,<br>794 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 2001)           | 27, 28, 30, 33, 41 |
| <i>Walton v. Arizona</i> ,<br>497 U.S. 639 (1990)                 | 44                 |
| <i>White v. State</i> ,<br>729 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 1999)             | 27, 28             |
| <i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> ,<br>No. 02-137 (U.S., Nov. 4, 2002) | 30                 |
| <i>Young v. State</i> ,<br>739 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1999)             | 34                 |
| <b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>  |                    |
| <i>Fla. R. Crim P.</i> 3.850(c)                                   | 36, 39, 43         |
| Art. V, § 3(b)(1)   | 1                  |
